
 

 

  

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

City Council Chambers 

Monday, June 09, 2025 at 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

Call to Order, Prayer, Pledge of Allegiance 

Adjustment and Approval of the Agenda — Items will only be added or removed with the approval of 

the Mayor and City Council. 

Request to Speak/Opportunity for Public Comment — This is an opportunity for members of the 

public to express items of interest to the Mayor and City Council.  This is not a time to respond or take 

action.  Any necessary action will be taken under advisement.  Speakers are asked to use proper decorum 

and to limit comments to no more than three minutes. 

1. Public Comment Acknowledgment: City Manager, Josh Ross will provide clarity on items 

mentioned during public comment, if needed. 

Consent Agenda — The items of the Consent Agenda are adopted on a single motion and vote, unless the 

Mayor and City Council wish to withdraw an item for separate vote and/or discussion. 

2. Approval of Minutes: City Council will consider adopting the Meeting minutes of the May 12, 

2025 Regular Session. 

3. Approval of Minutes: City Council will consider adopting Meeting minutes of the May 27, 

2025 Work Session. 

Business Items 

4. Ordinance - Proposed FY 2025-2026 Budget: City Council will consider adopting the 

ordinance regarding the 2025-2026 budget. A public hearing regarding the proposed budget was 

held on Monday, May 12, 2025.  

5. Resolution Directing the Clerk to Investigate a Petition Received for Voluntary Annexation 

N.C.G.S. §160A-31 (Sunset Ridge): City Council will consider approving a resolution directing 

the City Clerk to investigate the petition for voluntary annexation from Development Solutions 

Group (DSG) for the Sunset Ridge homes project per NCGS 160A - 31. 

6. Establish a Public Hearing - Petition for Voluntary Annexation (Sunset Ridge): City 

Council will consider establishing a public hearing for Monday, July 14th, 2025 at 7:00 PM to 

hear public comment regarding a voluntary annexation petition from Development Solutions 

Group (Sunset Ridge) for property located at tax parcel #314878 and #151640 (36.08 acres). 



7. Lead and Copper - Engineering Contract (Find & Replace): City Council will consider 

approving an engineering contract regarding technical services from Harvin Engineering PLLC 

for 400 replacement services.  

8. Lead and Copper - Engineering Contract (Service Replacement): City Council will consider 

approving an engineering contract regarding technical services from Harvin Engineering PLLC 

for 150 replacement services.  

9. Advisory Board Appointments: Mayor and City Council will review applications received by 

citizens to serve on the following volunteer boards: Downtown Development Board, Planning & 

Zoning Board, Parks & Recreation Advisory Board, and the ABC Board. Appointments may be 

made at this time.  

10. Offer to Sell Property- City Council will consider accepting an offer to purchase property at 

110 W. Virginia Avenue Parcel ID#120803 for $200,000.00 and allow the City Manager to 

consummate the sale.  

11. ABC Board Chairman: City Council will consider appointing an ABC Board Chairman to 

serve from July 1, 2025 until June 30, 2026.  

12. Planning & Zoning Board Chairman and Vice Chairman: City Council will consider 

appointing an Planning & Zoning Board Chairman and Vice Chair to serve from July 1, 2025 

until June 30, 2026.  

City Manager's Report 

Council General Discussion — This is an opportunity for the Mayor and City Council to ask questions 

for clarification, provide information to staff, request staff to report back, or place a matter on a future 

agenda. 

Adjourn 



 

 

  

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

City Council Chambers 

Monday, May 12, 2025 at 7:00 PM  

MINUTES 
Members Present  

Mayor, Becky S. Smith, Council Members: Brenda Boyd, Bill Whitmire, Brent Guffey, Nellie Floyd, 

Donnie Griffin and Allen Hook were all present. City Manager, Josh Ross and City Attorney Marshall 

Walker were present. A quorum was present.  

Call to Order, Prayer, Pledge of Allegiance 

Mayor Smith called the meeting to order. Mt. Pleasant Baptist, Pastor Thurman Clark led the audience in 

prayer. Mayor Smith led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Adjustment and Approval of the Agenda  
By motion of Allen Hook and unanimous vote, the May agenda was approved with no revisions.  

 

Special Presentation 
Student Appreciation- Students from Bessemer City High Primary and Tryon Elementary School were 

recognized by their principals and City Council as part of the Student Appreciation Program: 

Mrs. Erin Morehead, Guidance Counsel of Bessemer City Primary and Mayor Smith, recognized the 

following students of the month: Nova Roseboro, Kindergarten representative; Aria Sims, 1st grade 

representative; Aaden Scipio, 2nd grade representative.  

 

Mrs. Ashley Lackey, Literacy Teacher of Tryon Elementary and Mayor Smith, recognized the following 

students of the month: Malakih Kendrick and Anslee Stalnaker, Kindergarten representatives; Kileal Moore 

and Abigail McCombs, 1st grade representatives, Piper Davis and Elizabeth Jones, 2nd grade representatives, 

Victoria Santiago and Isaiah Patterson, 3rd grade representatives; Allisen Cienfuegos and Adam Cheek, 4th 

grade representatives; and Nuria Jumileth Reyes and Mason Daniels, 5th grade representatives. 

Citizen Recognition: Mayor Smith and City Council recognized the late Otis Whitehurst’s family with a 

key to the City and proclamation. Mr. Whitehurst was a dedicated citizen who was dedicated to the 

betterment of Bessemer City. He also bought the building that houses the Crisis Ministry. Mayor Smith 

also recognized Mr. Whitehurst’s daughter, Lauren as she is a purple heart recipient.  

 

Request to Speak/Opportunity for Public Comment 
Mayor Smith opened the floor for public comment. There was none.  

 

Consent Agenda 

The following items on the Consent Agenda were unanimously approved by motion of Donnie Griffin: 



1. Approval of Minutes: City Council will consider adopting the Meeting minutes of the April 14, 

2025 Regular Session. 

2. Approval of Minutes: City Council will consider adopting Meeting minutes of the April 23, 

2025 Special Session. 

3. Approval of Minutes: City Council will consider adopting Meeting minutes of the April 29, 

2025 Work Session. 

Proclamation Commemorating National Police Week 

Mayor, Becky S. Smith read the proclamation recognizing Sunday, May 11th - Saturday, May 17th, 2025 

as National Police Week in Bessemer City.  

 

By motion of Brenda Boyd and unanimous vote, the Proclamation was adopted. A copy of this proclamation 

is available for citizen review at City Hall.  

Proclamation Commemorating Juneteenth Week & Festival  

Mayor, Becky S. Smith read the proclamation recognizing Juneteenth week in Bessemer City from Sunday, 

June 8th until Saturday, June 14th, 2025. Additionally, the Festival will be held Friday, June 13th at 6:00 

PM in Centennial Park.  

 

By motion of Nellie Floyd and unanimous vote, the Proclamation was adopted. A copy of this proclamation 

is available for citizen review at City Hall.   

 

Public Hearing for 2025-2026 Proposed Budget 

City Manager, Josh Ross addressed City Council regarding the proposed budget. The proposed budget 

maintains the current property tax rate of $0.55 per $100 of valuation and includes no use of fund balance 

to balance the budget. Utility rate increases are proposed: a 3.5% increase for water, a 5% increase for sewer 

(due to increased TRU costs), and an increase in the non-residential stormwater MMR rate from $3.00 to 

$4.50.  

 

Mr. Ross noted that this is the third year that the proposed budget is balanced without fund balance. In the 

past, the city has used utility revenues to support the general fund. However, we wish to reduce the amount 

of funds used by administrative charges from utility funds.  

 

This budget reflects a conservative and strategic approach, continuing investments in infrastructure, public 

safety, and staff. Key investments include: 

 

 Air conditioning for Stinger Park 

 Improvements to Centennial Park and the city pool 

 Citywide sidewalk repairs 

 Partial funding for an Economic Development Director 

 Three full-time firefighter positions 

 A 2% cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) for all staff 

 

Mr. Ross highlighted the following key financial considerations: 

 Additional debt service obligations (General and Water/Wastewater Funds) 

 Inflationary pressures and increased operational costs 

 Continued fund balance recovery 

 Revenue shortfalls due to decreased utility usage 



 Strategic investments to support growth 

 

Mr. Ross also reminded Council that the City remains on the Local Government Commission’s (LGC) Unit 

Assistance List (UAL), which is used by LGC staff to prioritize resources, develop guidance, and enhance 

fiscal monitoring. The City's ongoing efforts are focused on strengthening fund balances, correcting 

structural imbalances, and eliminating reliance on one-time funding for recurring costs. The LGC has 

emphasized the need for “prompt and proper implementation” of these corrective actions, which the 

proposed budget supports.  

 

Mr. Ross thanked Council for the opportunity to serve as City Manager and prepare the budget. Council 

member, Bill Whitmire inquired about the budget process and how to give feedback. Mr. Ross informed 

him that per the Council adopted budget schedule, a third budget session will be held at the May 27th Work 

Session. Mr. Whitmire stated that he has been through the budget and has some questions, as he was just 

appointed to Council last month.   

 

Interlocal Agreement for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control  

City Planner, Jamie Watkins addressed Council regarding an interlocal agreement with Gaston County. The 

city currently has an interlocal agreement in place with the County regarding soil erosion and sedimentation. 

However, this agreement is over 20 years old and needs to be updated. Said interlocal agreement always 

the County to administer part of the soil erosion and sediment control measures on the city’s behalf.  

 

By motion of Brent Guffey and unanimous vote, the interlocal agreement was approved.   

 

Interlocal Agreement for Stormwater Ordinance  

City Planner, Jamie Watkins addressed Council regarding an interlocal agreement with Gaston County. The 

city currently has an interlocal agreement in place with the County regarding stormwater enforcement. 

However, this agreement is over 20 years old and needs to be updated. Said interlocal agreement always 

the County to administer part of the stormwater control measures on the city’s behalf.  

 

By motion of Allen Hook and unanimous vote, the interlocal agreement was approved.   

 

Resolution- Lead & Copper Replacement (Phase II) 

City Manager, Josh Ross informed Council that a second resolution is needed for the lead and copper study. 

This is a federally mandated initiative, and the city has received grant funds to complete the study. However, 

now city staff is asking for approval of a resolution to allow phase two of the project to commence.  

By motion Brent Guffey and unanimous vote, the resolution for the lead and copper replacements was 

approved.  

 

Downtown Development Board Appointments 

City Clerk, Hydeia Hayes advised Council that the downtown development board met and held interviews 

on Monday, April 28th with 7 candidates. Council liaison, Nellie Floyd stated that she and current board 

members recommend that all of the members be appointed to the downtown development board. 

 

By motion of Donnie Griffin and unanimous vote the following board appointments were made to the 

downtown development board:  

 

Paul “Demond” Richardson (May 2025- June 2025) 

Richard Taylor (May 2025- June 2026) 



Sohil Shah (May 2025- June 2026) 

Steven Daniels (May 2025- June 2027) 

Jeanneth Vasquez (May 2025- June 2027) 

Morgan Smith (May 2025- June 2027) 

Tillisha Durham (May 2025- June 2027) 

Offer to Sell Property  
City Manager, Josh Ross informed the board that the upset bid process for property at 112 West Virginia 

Avenue has concluded. Since December 2024, the city has been conducting an upset bid process from a 

starting offer of $230,000.  

By motion of Brent Guffey and unanimous vote, an offer to purchase property at 112 W. Virginia Avenue 

Parcel ID#120802 for $405,000.00 was permitted. City Council also permitted the City Manager to 

consummate the sale.  

 

Budget Amendment: Lead and Copper Study Project  

By motion of Allen Hook and unanimous vote, a budget amendment regarding the Lead and Copper 

Study project in the amount of $78,000 was approved.  

 

Budget Amendment: Water Purchase (FEMA)  

By motion of Brent Guffey and unanimous vote, a budget amendment regarding the purchasing of water 

during Hurricane Helene in the amount of $181,985.00 was approved.  

 

Budget Amendment: Helene Clean Up Funds (FEMA)  

By motion of Brent Guffey and unanimous vote, a budget amendment regarding clean up funding related 

to Hurricane Helene in the amount of $128,465.00 was approved.  

 

Acceptance of Resignation - Downtown Development Board  

By motion of Brenda Boyd and unanimous vote, William “Bill” Whitmire’s resignation from the Downtown 

Development Board -as he has been appointed to Council- was approved.   

 

City Manager’s Report 
City Manager, Josh Ross, addressed the Board with the following:  

- The Down Home Festival was a wonderful time and he commended staff on their teamwork 

across all departments.  

- There is a new fact check page on the city’s website, designed to answer frequently asked 

questions throughout the community. 

- The FY 2025-2026 budget information is available online for public inspection.  

 

Council General Discussion  

Mayor Smith opened the floor for Council general discussion. Council Member, Bill Whitmire, inquired 

about the budget process questions. City Manager, Josh Ross informed him that another budget session for 

Council will be held at the May 27th Work Session. Further discussion can be held then. All of Council 

commended city staff for their dedication and effort during the 37th Annual Down Home festival.  

 

Adjournment  

Being no further business to come before the board, by motion of Brenda Boyd and unanimous vote, the 

meeting was adjourned at 8:18 PM. 

 



 

_______________________                                                   ______________________________ 

   Becky S. Smith, Mayor                                   Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk 



 

 

  

CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION 

City Council Chambers 

Tuesday, May 27, 2025 at 2:00 PM 

MINUTES 
Call to Order 

Mayor Becky S. Smith called the meeting to order.  

 

Members Present 

Present for the meeting were Council Members Brenda Boyd, Nellie Floyd, Bill Whitmire, Brent Guffey, 

Allen Hook, and Donnie Griffin. City Manager Josh Ross and department heads were also in attendance. A 

quorum was established. 

 

FY 2025–2026 Draft Budget Review 

City Manager Josh Ross opened the session by distributing his recommended FY 2025–2026 budget and 

invited Council discussion. He noted that the budget materials and previous work session presentations are 

available online for public viewing. 

 

Council Member Bill Whitmire opened the discussion by recognizing the diligent work of City Manager 

Ross and Finance Director Diane Jenkins in preparing the past two fiscal budgets. He then proposed reducing 

the property tax rate from 55 cents to 52 cents per $100 of valuation by cutting several non-operational 

expenditures, including resurfacing S. 12th Street, three full-time firefighter positions, facial recognition 

software, and various sidewalk projects. Mr. Whitmire noted that while a 3-cent reduction would have 

limited financial impact, it would demonstrate responsiveness to constituents' concerns. He also raised 

questions about what might trigger financial oversight or intervention from the Local Government 

Commission (LGC). 

 

In response, Finance Director Jenkins and City Manager Ross stated that while there are no clearly defined 

criteria for LGC takeover, the current recommended budget—maintaining the tax rate at 55 cents—has 

already been submitted to LGC staff. Should Council wish to revise the rate, that intent would need to be 

communicated promptly. Jenkins and Ross further explained that the City has been transparent with the LGC 

over the past two budget cycles, particularly in highlighting the rationale behind raising the tax rate to support 

budget stability. 

 

Ross clarified that many of the items identified by Mr. Whitmire are tied to restricted funds and cannot be 

redirected into the general fund. For example, funds for S. 12th Street paving would remain within the Powell 

Bill fund if unspent. Jenkins also reminded the Council that governmental budgeting differs significantly 

from personal finance. 

 

The discussion continued with Ross pointing out that sidewalk improvements had been identified as a 

Council priority during the February 2025 Planning Retreat. Council Member Allen Hook, serving as the 

City’s MPO representative, emphasized that matching funds for the sidewalk project on Highway 161 are 

critical; without them, the State may delay the project. 



Council Member Donnie Griffin also expressed concern over the current tax rate and proposed eliminating 

additional non-operational expenses, including improvements to Centennial Park, sidewalk repairs, and 

Phase II of the pool improvement project. Inquiries were made regarding the $25,000 used for Phase I of the 

pool upgrades. Staff responded that this amount, authorized after reviewing revenue projections in early 

2025, was allocated toward cosmetic enhancements, filter repairs, and general maintenance. Phase II, if 

funded, would commence in Spring 2026 and would focus on renovating the slide, concession area, and 

restrooms—the first such significant updates since 2006. 

 

Mayor Smith addressed the Council and reminded members of their oaths to serve the entirety of Bessemer 

City’s population. She emphasized the careful planning and expertise that went into the recommended 

budget, urging respect for the efforts of City Manager Ross and Finance Director Jenkins. 

 

Ross further reminded Council that in 2024, a memo was sent to the LGC outlining a plan to increase 

revenue. While staff initially recommended a 15-cent tax increase, the Council ultimately approved a 10-

cent increase, bringing the rate to 55 cents. Although last year’s budget included significant cuts, this year’s 

budget reflects relief from expiring debt obligations. Ross cautioned that altering the tax rate now may 

prompt LGC questions about the City’s long-term financial direction, especially as this budget marks the 

third year of reviewable financial data and the second consecutive year without using fund balance for 

operations. 

 

Council Member Allen Hook voiced his support for maintaining the 55-cent rate, noting that while he may 

be open to a reduction in the future, the City must currently prioritize funding for full-time firefighter 

positions due to a decline in volunteerism. He also supported pool improvements, viewing the facility as a 

valuable community asset requiring continued investment. 

 

Council Member Nellie Floyd agreed with maintaining the current rate, citing the need for stability and the 

importance of forward-looking investments in amenities that support youth and families. As a senior citizen, 

she empathized with residents on fixed incomes but emphasized that Council must weigh long-term 

community benefits. 

 

Council Member Brent Guffey also supported keeping the 55-cent rate in place for another year and 

suggested increasing the staff cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) from 2% to 3%. He proposed delaying the 

hiring of a water plant employee to help offset this potential increase. 

 

A brief discussion followed regarding the upcoming pay and classification study to be conducted by the 

MAPS Group. Following that, Council Member Hook made a motion, seconded and approved unanimously, 

to exclude the Mayor and Council from the 2% COLA designated for staff. 

 

Council Member Brenda Boyd shared that although her ward faces significant economic challenges, she has 

not received any complaints about the tax rate. She supported maintaining the current rate and echoed interest 

in increasing staff pay. 

 

Council Member Whitmire closed the budget discussion by thanking everyone for their input. He also 

encouraged staff to better communicate the City's financial story and its placement on the LGC's Unit 

Assistance List to help residents understand the City’s position. 

 

Council Member Guffey requested that the City include information about the upcoming sewer rate increase 

in the next utility billing mailer. Staff confirmed that the 5% increase is a direct result of cost increases from 

Two Rivers Utilities, operated by the City of Gastonia. 

 



 

Department Reports 

JoD Franklin, Parks & Recreation Director 

Mr. Franklin thanked all departments for their support in the successful execution of the 37th Annual Down-

Home Festival. He noted the pool opened over the weekend and that the City would host a baseball 

tournament at Stinger Park from June 11–15. Efforts are ongoing to secure additional sponsorships for future 

events. 

 

Jamie Watkins, City Planner & Stormwater Administrator 

Mrs. Watkins informed Council that a voluntary annexation request would be brought forward at the June 

2025 regular meeting. 

 

Diane Jenkins, Finance Director 

Ms. Jenkins provided updates regarding the ongoing audit, packing at the Annex, and noted that FY 2024–

2025 budget amendments will be presented for approval at the June 2025 work session. 

 

Jamie Ramsey, Operations and Special Projects Director 

Mr. Ramsey reported a successful gas audit and noted that Dylan Farris in the gas department recently earned 

his welding certification, which will allow the City to reduce external welding costs. He also reported on a 

pending gas line relocation in the Vantine area and the receipt of two lead and copper study engineering 

contracts that will be presented to Council in June. 

 

Tom Ellis, Public Safety Director 

Mr. Ellis praised the seamless collaboration among departments during the Down Home Festival. He 

reported that the Police Department currently has four vacancies, with two cadets in training and two lateral 

hires planned. Narcan-related emergency calls have increased by 20%, and there is a growing need for full-

time firefighters due to the decline in volunteer service. Neighboring cities are now responding with multiple 

fire trucks due to staffing shortages. 

 

Hydeia Hayes, City Clerk & Human Resources Director 

Ms. Hayes shared that the ABC Board has conducted interviews and will present appointment 

recommendations at the June meeting. She also reminded Council of the Juneteenth Festival taking place 

Friday, June 13 at Centennial Park and thanked the Council for its continued support of public celebrations. 

 

City Manager’s Report 

City Manager Ross provided the following updates: 

 Staff are coordinating with NCDOT regarding road closures for upcoming painting projects at the 

11th and 13th Street underpasses. Staff would like to see these underpasses used for "expression 

tunnels." 

 The branding committee has met again to incorporate Council feedback. The consultant will 

present revised materials at the July 2025 work session. 

 Public Safety Capital Project is underway. The initial site assessment and environmental testing 

were completed. Additional revenue for this project will be generated from the sale of City Hall 

Annex, Central Drug, and the Old Rex Theatre.  

 

Council General Discussion 

Mayor Smith opened the floor for discussion. Council Members, Allen Hook and Brent Guffey spoke about 

a FEMA program dedicated to helping private homeowners remove debris from Hurricane Helene. City 

Manager Ross informed them that staff have received this information and will be sharing with the 

community.  



 

By general consensus, the Work Session on Tuesday, June 24, 2025 will be held at 2 PM to allow for several 

presentations regarding upcoming projects and grant funding.  

 

 

Closed Session 

By motion of Brent Guffey and unanimous vote, Mayor and Council went in to Closed Session as 

permitted under N.C.G.S. 143-318.11 section (a) (5) to discuss the purchase of property at 3:47 PM.  

By motion of Brenda Boyd and unanimous vote, Mayor and Council came out of Closed Session at 3:57 

PM. No action was taken.  

 

Purchase of Property 

By motion of Brent Guffey and unanimous vote, City Manager Ross was instructed to negotiate on behalf 

of Council for a piece of property located at 115 West Washington Avenue for $135,000.   

 

Adjournment 

There being no further business, by motion of Brenda Boyd and unanimous vote the meeting was 

adjourned at 4:11 PM. 

 

 

_______________________                                                  ______________________________ 

   Becky S. Smith, Mayor                 Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk 



25-26 Budget Ordinance 

2025-2026 Budget Ordinance 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Bessemer City, North Carolina: 

Section 1. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to the General Fund for the 
Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2026: 

Ad Valorem Taxes      $ 4,360,000 
Ad Valorem Taxes State Board Assessed 40,000 
Prior Year Taxes 30,000 
Motor Vehicle License 280,000 
Gross Rental Vehicle Tax 600 
Penalties & Interest 15,000 
North Carolina Local Sales Tax 1,262,017 
Solid Waste Disposal Tax 4,000 
Beer & Wine Tax 22,000 
Franchise Tax 465,000 
PD Fees for Services 500 
Confiscated Drug Money 500 
Fire Department Grants 30,000 
PD – Grants 84,000 
Landfill Fees 530,000 
Grave Opening/Closing 22,000 
Cemetery Lot Sales 1,000 
Zoning Permits & Fees 24,000 
Grant - Kiser Center 5,000 
Recreation Department Fees/Sponsors 60,000 
Senior Events 4,000 
Pool Fees/Concessions 115,000 
Park Fees/Concessions/Mer/Rental 75,000 
Investment Earnings 61,000 
Rent- Land 1,100 
Sale of General Fund Property 20,000 
ABC Revenue 17,000 
Miscellaneous Revenues 15,000 
Administrative Charges - Enterprise Funds 900,000 
Fund Balance Appropriated 0 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 8,443,717 

25-26 Recommended Budget Ordinance

25
-2
6 
Re
co
mm
en
de
d 
Bu
dg
et
 O
rd
in
an
ce



25-26 Budget Ordinance 

Section 2. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the General Fund for the Fiscal Year 
2025-2026 in accordance with the established chart of accounts: 

Governing Body & Legal $ 98,780 
Administration & Finance 1,310,584 
Police Department 2,192,760 
Fire Department 629,709 
Garage Operations 236,981 
Public Works Department 372,500 
Sanitation Department 486,000 
Planning & Zoning 186,575 
Economic Development 299,108 
Debt Service 955,677 
Recreation Department 1,009,503 
Parks & Gym 408,300 
Pool & Concessions 235,740 
Cemetery 21,500 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 8,443,717 

Section 3. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to the Water & Sewer Fund for 
the Fiscal Year 2025-2026: 

Water Sales $ 2,727,041 
Sewer Sales 2,787,041 
Water Tap Fees 76,000 
Water Meter Fees 180,000 
Water System Development Fees 250,000 
Reconnect Fees 22,000 
Penalties 100,000 
Admin Activation Fee 20,000 
Sewer Tap Fees 46,000 
Sewer System Development Fees 85,000 
Fund Balance Appropriated 0 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 6,293,082 

Section 4. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Water & Sewer Fund for the Fiscal 
Year 2025-2026 in accordance with the established chart of accounts: 

Debt Service $ 570,248 
Administration Share 825,000 
Water/Wastewater Treatment 3,032,879 
Public Works 1,678,239 
New Line Distribution 186,716 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 6,293,082 

25-26 Recommended Budget Ordinance

25
-2
6 
Re
co
mm
en
de
d 
Bu
dg
et
 O
rd
in
an
ce



25-26 Budget Ordinance 

Section 5. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to the Natural Gas Fund for the 
Fiscal Year 2025-2026: 

Sales of Gas $ 1,257,000 
Cut-ons and Reconnects 1,500 
Fund Balance Appropriated 0 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 1,258,500 

Section 6. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Natural Gas Fund for the Fiscal Year 
2025-2026 in accordance with the established chart of accounts: 

Debt Service $ 72,932 
Administration Share 0 
Gas Operations 1,185,568 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 1,258,500 

Section 7. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to the Storm Water Fund for the 
Fiscal Year 2025-2026: 

Storm Water Charges $ 330,000 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 330,000 

Section 8. The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Storm Water Fund for the Fiscal Year 
2025-2026 in accordance with the established chart of accounts: 

Debt Service $ 36,555 
Administrative Share 75,000 
Operations 218,445 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 330,000 

Section 9. The following revenues are expected to be available in the Powell Bill Fund for the Fiscal 
Year 2025-2026: 

State Powell Bill Allocation $ 220,000 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 220,000 

Section 10. The following amount is hereby appropriated in the Powell Bill Fund for the Fiscal Year 
2025-2026 in accordance with the established chart of accounts: 

Debt Service $ 100,815 
Street Operations 119,185 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

$ 220,000 

25-26 Recommended Budget Ordinance

25
-2
6 
Re
co
mm
en
de
d 
Bu
dg
et
 O
rd
in
an
ce



25-26 Budget Ordinance 

Section 11. There is hereby levied a tax rate of fifty-five cents ($.55) per one hundred dollars 
($100) valuation of property taxes as of January 1, 2025, for the purpose of raising the revenue 
listed 'Ad Valorem Taxes' in the General Fund. This rate is on a total valuation of property for the 
purposes of taxation of $840,599,289 and an estimated rate of collection of 97%. 

Section 12: Fees shall be charged as outlined in Appendix A starting July 1, 2025. 

Section 13: All other fees for service, surcharges, etc. previously established by Council shall remain 
the same unless adjusted at some future date.  All billing not paid on the due date is subject to a 15% 
late penalty. 

Section 14: The Budget Officer is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within a fund as 
contained herein as follows: 

a) The Budget Officer may transfer amounts between the object of expenditure within a
department as defined by Ordinance without limitations.

b) The Budget Officer may transfer amounts up to $7,500 between departments as
designed by Ordinance of the same fund with report on such transfers at the next
regular Council meeting.

Section 15: Copies of the Budget Ordinance shall be furnished to all Department Heads for guidance 
in the disbursement of funds.  A copy shall always be available for public inspections in the City 
Clerk’s office. 

Adopted this the 9th day of June 2025. 

____________________________________ 
 Becky S. Smith, Mayor 

____________________________________ 
 Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk

25-26 Recommended Budget Ordinance

25
-2
6 
Re
co
mm
en
de
d 
Bu
dg
et
 
rd
in
an
ce



25-26 Recommended Budget Ordinance

25
-2
6 
Re
co
mm
en
de
d 
Bu
dg
et
 O
rd
in
an
ce



City of Bessemer City
APPENDIX A- Fee Schedule

Service 2025-2026
Water
Treated Water- Inside City Limits

minimum per month for 2,000 gallons 14.50$     
per 1,000 gallons over 2,000 gallons 8.90$    

Treated Water- Outside City Limits
minimum per month for 2,000 gallons 29.00$     

per 1,000 gallons over 2,000 gallons 17.80$     
Water Deposit- Residential

Credit Score- Approved 250.00$     
Credit Score- Caution 300.00$     

Credit Score- Alert 450.00$     
Water Deposit- Non-Residential 900.00$     
Water Reconnect Fee

First and Second Reconnect 35.00$     
Third Reconnect and After 70.00$     

Broken Lock Fee 300.00$     
Meter Tampering Fee 500.00$     
Utility Cut off Fee 20.00$     
Utility Late Fee 15%
New Service Administrative Fee 50.00$     
Illegal Turn-on Fee 200.00$     
Meter Reset Fee 300.00$     
Water Tap Fees (plus cost of meter)

.75 inch line 1,100.00$     
1 inch line 1,500.00$     

1.5 inch line 2,000.00$     
2 inch line 2,500.00$     

Sewer
Sewer- Inside City Limits

minimum per month for 2,000 gallons of water metered 21.50$     
per 1,000 gallons over 2,000 gallons of water metered 16.50$     

per 1,000 gallons over 1,000,000 gallons of water metered 11.50$     
Sewer- Outside City Limits

minimum per month for 2,000 gallons of water metered 43.00$     
per 1,000 gallons over 2,000 gallons of water metered 33.00$     

per 1,000 gallons over 1,000,000 gallons of water metered 23.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule

25
-2
6 
Re
co
mm
en
de
d 
Fe
e 
Sc
he
du
le



Service 2025-2026
Sewer Tap Fees

4 Inch Line 1,000.00$     
6 Inch Line 1,500.00$     

Sewer User Surcharges
High Strength BOD >250 mg/L per lb. 0.0240$     

High Strength TSS >250 mg/L per lb. 0.0450$     
High Strength O & G >100 mg/L per lb. 0.1000$     

High Strength TKN >25 mg/L per lb. 0.4830$     
High Strength TP >mg/L per lb. 0.8470$     

Initial Issuance Permit
SIU 1,000.00$     

Local Permit Fee 500.00$     
Annual Maintenance Permit

SIU 250.00$     
Local Permit Fee 100.00$     

Reopening Permit
SIU 500.00$     

Local Permit Fee 100.00$     
Composite Sample Event 300.00$     
Acute Toxicity Screening 600.00$     
Chronic Toxicity Screening 1,200.00$     
TTO with Pesticide Analysis 550.00$     
TTO without Pesticide Analysis 500.00$     

System Development Fees
System development fees are calculated by the Council-Adopted 
System Development Fee Schedule Calculator.  Examples are provided 
below:
Residential Dwelling Unit

2 bedroom 3,861.00$     
3 bedroom 4,211.00$     
4 bedroom 5,573.00$     

Full-Service Restaurant (20 employee) 4,869.00$     
Convenience Store with Food Preparation (2,500 square feet) 16,230.00$    
Stores and Shopping Centers without Food Service (25,000 sf. ft.) 27,050.00$    

Availability Fees
Water and Sewer (per month)

Inside Customer Connected to Water but Not Sewer 21.50$     
Inside Customer Connected to Sewer but not Water 80.00$     

Inside Customer not Connected to Water or Sewer 36.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule

25
-2
6 
Re
co
mm
en
de
d 
Fe
e 
Sc
he
du
le



Service 2025-2026

Meter Checks and Reports
One Check Per Year Free

Defective Meter Replacement Free
Non-Defective Meter Check (plus cost of test) 25.00$     

Meter Profile Report 25.00$     

Stormwater
Residential (per month) 6.00$    
Non-Residential (per month)

MMR 4.50$    
Calculation based on Council-Adopted Impervious Surface Study
ERU: 3,286 sf. ft.
Formula: (impervious surface sq. ft. / ERU) X residential rate = non-
residential rate

Solid Waste
Per Container (Weekly Pickup) 16.00$     
Per Container (Bi-Weekly; Commercial Only) 32.00$     

Planning Board/Board of Adjustment
Conditional Rezoning Request 1,500.00$     
General Rezoning Request 1,000.00$     
Zoning Text Amendment Request 800.00$     
Conditional Use Permit 1,500.00$     
Special Use Permit 700.00$     
Variance Request 500.00$     
Land Development Code Appeal 500.00$     

Zoning Permits
Zoning Permit - Residential 100.00$     
Zoning Permit - Non-Residential Change of Use 100.00$     
Zoning Permit - Home Occupation 100.00$     
Zoning Verification Letter 250.00$     
Demolition Permit 100.00$     
Temporary Use Permit  150.00$     
Sign Permit 100.00$     
Fence Permit 25.00$     
Driveway Permit 50.00$     
Accessory Structure (Including ADU) 100.00$     
Recombination Plat 100.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule

25
-2
6 
Re
co
mm
en
de
d 
Fe
e 
Sc
he
du
le



Service 2025-2026

Residential Development- Small Scale
Individual Single Family New Construction 200.00$     
Multi-Family New Construction (Duplex, Triplex)

Base Fee 200.00$     
Per Unit 50.00$     

Addition to Existing Home 100.00$     
Subdivision Resulting in No More Than 5 Lots Plat 400.00$     
Subdivision Exempt Under NC GS 160D-802 Plat 400.00$     

Residential Development- Large Scale
Preliminary Plat Review Up to 50 Lots/Units

Base Fee 300.00$     
Per Lot/Dwelling Unit 50.00$     

Preliminary Plat Review More Than 50 Lots/Units
Base Fee 800.00$     

Per Lot/Dwelling Unit 50.00$     
Construction Drawing Review & TRC - First Two Submittals (plus 
engineering cost)

1,500.00$     

Construction Drawing Review & TRC - Subsequent Submittals (plus 
engineering cost)

1,000.00$     

Final Plat Review Up to 50 Lots/Units
Base Fee 250.00$     

Per Lot/Dwelling Unit 15.00$     
Final Plat Review More Than 50 Lots/Units

Base Fee 500.00$     
Per Lot/Dwelling Unit 15.00$     

Non-Residential Development
Telecommunication Tower Permit 5,000.00$     
Telecommunication Tower Permit (Co-Location) 500.00$     
Preliminary Plat Review 750.00$     
Construction Drawing Review & TRC - First Two Submittal (plus 
engineering costs)

2,000.00$     

Construction Drawing Review & TRC - Subsequent Submittals (plus 
engineering cost)

1,500.00$     

Final Plat Review 500.00$     
Addition to Existing Structure

Base Fee 350.00$     
Per 1,000 Square Feet 15.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule

25
-2
6 
Re
co
mm
en
de
d 
Fe
e 
Sc
he
du
le



Service 2025-2026
City Council
Code Enforcement Appeal 150.00$     
Annexation Petition 700.00$     
Street/Alley/ROW Closing Petition 700.00$     

Code Enforcement
Grass Cutting

Maintenance Show Up Fee 50.00$     
Administrative Fee (plus cost of mowing) 200.00$     

Natural Gas
Base Fee

Residential 10.40$     
Commercial 10.40$     

Industrial 8.00$    
Availability

Residential 8.70$    
Commercial 9.10$    

Industrial 200.00$     
Firm- Interruptible 400.00$     

Gas Tap (plus cost of meter and installation)
Residential Gas Connection 500.00$     

Commercial Gas Connection 500.00$     
Industrial Gas Connection

Industrial Gas Connection- Industrial customers shall reimburse the 
City for the installation of the meter set, which includes the piping, 

valves, pressure reducing regulator, and meter.  New industrial 
customers shall bear all costs to contract with a qualified contractor, 

that is approved by the City, to install and connect the service piping 
between the main and the meter set.  

Gas Extension
Should it be determined that natural gas service is not available to 

install a service line in a direct path to the meter location, the City will 
install up to 100 feet of gas main to accommodate the service 

connection. For main extensions that exceed 100 feet, the customer 
will be assessed for $10.00 per foot.

Service Line Relocation 300.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule

25
-2
6 
Re
co
mm
en
de
d 
Fe
e 
Sc
he
du
le



Service 2025-2026
Meter Upgrades

The City will upgrade customer meters necessitated by changes in 
customer equipment. The fee for the meter upgrade shall be the 

current cost of the upgrade meter.

Gas Deposits- Residential
Credit Score- Approved 250.00$     

Credit Score- Caution 325.00$     
Credit Score- Alert 400.00$     

Gas Deposits- Non-Residential 800.00$     
Cut-Off List Administrative Fee 20.00$     
Gas Utility Late Fee 15%
Gas Reconnect Fee

First and Second Reconnect 40.00$     
Third Reconnect and After 80.00$     

After Hours Reconnect 125.00$     
New Service Administrative Fee 50.00$     
Seasonal Reconnect 100.00$     

Other Fees
Return Check Fee 35.00$     
Copies

B & W Up to 8.5 X 14 (per page) 0.50$    
Color up to 8.5 X 14 (per page) 0.75$    

Cemetery Fees
Cemetery Lots 1,000.00$     
Grave Marking Fee 100.00$     
Grave Opening (plus contractor price) 100.00$     

Motor Vehicle
Motor Vehicle Tag Fee 30.00$     

25-26 Recommended Fee Schedule

25
-2
6 
Re
co
mm
en
de
d 
Fe
e 
Sc
he
du
le



COBC-GOVBOD-2024-2025 R 13 

 
 

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CLERK TO INVESTIGATE 

 A PETITION RECEIVED UNDER N.C.G.S. §160A-31 

 

 

WHEREAS, a petition requesting annexation of an area described in said petition was received on May 15, 

2025 by City Council; and 

 

WHEREAS, G.S. 160A-31 provides that the sufficiency of the petition shall be investigated by the City Clerk 

before further annexation proceedings may take place; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Bessemer City deems it advisable to proceed in response to this request 

for annexation;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Bessemer City that: 

 

 The City Clerk is hereby directed to investigate the sufficiency of the above-described petition and to 

certify as soon as possible to the Council the result of her investigation.  

 

Adopted this the 9th day of June 2025 

 

  

     

____________________________________   

               Becky S. Smith, Mayor     

 

Attest: 

 

____________________________________ 

 Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION OF SUFFICIENCY 

 

 

To the City Council and Mayor of Bessemer City, North Carolina: 

 

  

  I, Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk, do hereby certify that I have investigated the petition attached 

hereto and have found the following findings:  

 

 Said petition is signed by all owners of real property lying in the area described therein, 

in accordance to N.C.G.S. 160A-58.1 

 The petition contains an adequate property description of the area proposed for 

annexation. 

 The area described in the petition is contiguous to the City primary corporate limits, as 

defined by G.S. 160A-31.  

 

 

  In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City of Bessemer 

City, this 9th day of June 2025 

 

  

     

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

 Hydeia Y. Hayes, City Clerk 
 





















































AL250041201

2500412

 M
ar

 2
8,

 2
02

5 
8:

23
am

 w
yo

un
g 

G
:\J

O
BS

25
\0

4\
25

00
41

2\
D

W
G

\A
L2

50
04

12
01

.d
w

g
 L

ay
ou

t: 
AL

-1
 2

4x
36

 1
00

SC

D
es

c.
R

EV
IS

IO
N

S
D

at
e

N
o.

Title

Sheet No. 1 of  2

Xr
ef

 (s
): 

 ; 
XY

25
00

41
2.

01

CAD File:

03/28/2025
Project No.
Date

Reviewed

Scale

Drawn
Surveyed

2025 BL COMPANIES, INC.  THESE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE UTILIZED BY ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION WITHOUT THE SPECIFIC WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BL COMPANIES.C

La
nd

 S
ur

ve
yi

ng
En

vi
ro

nm
en

ta
l

En
gi

ne
er

in
g

Ar
ch

ite
ct

ur
e

LA
N

DS
 O

F
 M

EL
VI

N
 L

UT
HE

R 
KI

SE
R,

 J
R.

 A
N

D 
SU

ZA
N

N
E 

P.
 K

IS
ER

, &
TO

M
M

Y 
A

N
D 

A
N

N
 S

. M
IL

LW
O

O
D

1"=100'

DB/JM
JH/WY
JC/DB

AL-1

ALTA/NSPS
LAND TITLE
SURVEY

LEGEND

LOCATION MAP
NOT TO SCALE

GENERAL NOTES

11
03

 N
O

R
TH

 1
4T

H
 S

TR
EE

T 
AN

D
 S

H
ER

W
O

O
D

 D
R

IV
E

BE
SS

EM
ER

 C
IT

Y 
AN

D
 C

R
O

W
D

ER
S 

M
O

U
N

TA
IN

 T
O

W
N

SH
IP

G
AS

TO
N

 C
O

U
N

TY
, N

O
R

TH
 C

AR
O

LI
N

A

3420 Toringdon Way

(704) 565-7070
Charlotte, NC 28277

Suite 210

NC ENGINEERING FIRM
LIC. #C-4082

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION

KISER PROPERTY SQUARE FEET ACRES

NEW PARCEL 994,996 22.842

EXEMPTION PARCEL 106,707 2.450

TOTAL 1,101,673 25.292

MILLWOOD PROPERTY 585,435 13.440

TOTAL 585,435 13.440

AREA TABLE



AL250041201

2500412

 M
ar

 2
8,

 2
02

5 
8:

56
am

 w
yo

un
g 

G
:\J

O
BS

25
\0

4\
25

00
41

2\
D

W
G

\A
L2

50
04

12
01

.d
w

g
 L

ay
ou

t: 
AL

-2
 2

4x
36

 1
00

SC

D
es

c.
R

EV
IS

IO
N

S
D

at
e

N
o.

Title

Sheet No. 2 of  2

Xr
ef

 (s
): 

 ; 
XY

25
00

41
2.

01

CAD File:

03/28/2025
Project No.
Date

Reviewed

Scale

Drawn
Surveyed

2025 BL COMPANIES, INC.  THESE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE UTILIZED BY ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION WITHOUT THE SPECIFIC WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BL COMPANIES.C

La
nd

 S
ur

ve
yi

ng
En

vi
ro

nm
en

ta
l

En
gi

ne
er

in
g

Ar
ch

ite
ct

ur
e

LA
N

DS
 O

F
 M

EL
VI

N
 L

UT
HE

R 
KI

SE
R,

 J
R.

 A
N

D 
W

IF
E,

 S
UZ

A
N

N
E 

P.
 K

IS
ER

,
& 

TO
M

M
Y 

A
N

D 
A

N
N

 S
. M

IL
LW

O
O

D

1"=100'

DB/JM
JH/WY
JC/DB

AL-1

ALTA/NSPS
LAND TITLE
SURVEY

11
03

 N
O

R
TH

 1
4T

H
 S

TR
EE

T 
AN

D
 S

H
ER

W
O

O
D

 D
R

IV
E

BE
SS

EM
ER

 C
IT

Y 
AN

D
 C

R
O

W
D

ER
S 

M
O

U
N

TA
IN

 T
O

W
N

SH
IP

G
AS

TO
N

 C
O

U
N

TY
, N

O
R

TH
 C

AR
O

LI
N

A

3420 Toringdon Way

(704) 565-7070
Charlotte, NC 28277

Suite 210

NC ENGINEERING FIRM
LIC. #C-4082

TITLE COMMITMENT INFORMATION - KISER - 20250513GA/RC

RECORD LEGAL DESCRIPTION - KISER - 20250513GA/RC

” 
” 

” 
” 

” 

TITLE COMMITMENT INFORMATION - MILLWOOD - 20251051GA

RECORD LEGAL DESCRIPTION - MILLWOOD - 20251051GA

AS-SURVEYED LEGAL DESCRIPTION - KISER PROPERTY-NEW PARCEL

AS-SURVEYED LEGAL DESCRIPTION - MILLWOOD PROPERTY


